WD

31-LS0004\E.A.6 Radford 3/20/20

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE TO: CSSB 52(FIN) am

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPHSON

Page 111, line 1: t Delete ", having" 2 Insert "that has" 3 4 Page 111, line 2: 5 Delete "covering" 6 Insert "covers" 7 Following "yards": 8 9 Insert "or 10 acres"

L

WD

31-LS0004\E.A.19 Radford 3/24/20

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE TO HISTON

1	Page 19, line 21, following "activities,":
2	Insert "bowling games or leagues,"
3	
4	Page 19, line 22:
5	Delete "during a season"
6	
7	Page 20, following line 20:
8	Insert a new section to read:
9	"Sec. 04.09.285. Fair license. (a) A fair license authorizes the holder to sell
0	beer and wine at multiple noncontiguous locations at an annual fair held on
11	fairgrounds for consumption on licensed premises.
12	(b) The biennial fair license fee is \$1,250.
13	(c) The board may issue a fair license only to a nonprofit organization that is
14	incorporated under AS 10.20 and has been active for a period of at least five years
15	before the effective date of sec. 10 of this Act.
6	(d) In this section, "annual fair" means an annual gathering of residents of all
17	or a portion of the state that offers competitive exhibitions of livestock and agricultural
8	crops, carnival amusement rides and games, and displays of arts and crafts."
9	
20	Page 31, lines 16 - 19:
21	Delete all material.
22	
23	Page 36, line 29, following the first occurrence of "license,":

1	Insert "fair license,"
2	
3	Page 52, following line 24:
4	Insert a new section to read:
5	"Article 8. Prohibited Acts.
6	Sec. 04.09.850. Unlicensed retail sale. (a) A person commits the crime of
7	unlicensed retail sale if the person knowingly operates without the appropriate license
8	a retail operation that requires a license under this chapter.
9	(b) Unlicensed retail sale is a class A misdemeanor."
10	
11	Page 53, line 19:
12	Delete " <u>04.09.370</u> "
13	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
14	
15	Page 90, line 27:
16	Delete " <u>04.09.370</u> "
17	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
18	
19	Page 99, line 31, following " <u>04.09.280,</u> ":
20	Insert " <u>04.09.285,</u> "
21	
22	Page 102, line 8:
23	Delete "04.09.370"
24	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
25	
26	Page 102, line 16:
27	Delete " <u>04.09.370</u> "
28	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
29	
30	Page 102, line 25:
31	Delete "04.09.370"

-2-

1	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
2	
3	Page 103, line 5:
4	Delete "04.09.370"
5	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
6	
7	Page 103, line 11:
8	Delete " <u>04.09.370</u> "
9	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
0	
1	Page 103, line 18:
12	Delete " <u>04.09.370</u> "
13	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
14	
15	Page 103, line 21:
6	Delete "04.09.370"
7	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
8	
9	Page 105, line 21:
20	Delete "04.09.370"
21	Insert " <u>04.09.850</u> "
22	
23	Page 108, following line 28:
24	Insert a new paragraph to read:
25	"(13) fair license under AS 04.09.285;"
26	
27	Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.
28	
29	Page 116, line 23:
30	Delete " <u>04.09.370</u> "
31	Insert "04.09.850"

L

1	
2	Page 120, following line 20:
3	Insert a new subsection to read:
4	"(c) Notwithstanding the population limits under AS 04.11.400(a) or (b), the
5	Alcoholic Beverage Control Board shall, upon application by the licensee, convert a license
6	issued or renewed as a recreational site license under former AS 04.11.210, repealed by sec
7	160 of this Act, into a sporting activity or event license under AS 04.09.270, added by sec. 10
8	of this Act, or another applicable license under AS 04.09."
9	
10	Reletter the following subsection accordingly.
11	
12	Page 121, lines 28 - 30:
13	Delete all material.
1.4	

Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.

15

WD

31-LS0004\E.A.25 Radford 3/25/20

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE KNOPP

TO: CSSB 52(FIN) am

Page 70, line 13: 1 2 Delete "12,000" Insert "6,000" 3 4 5 Page 70, line 29: 6 Delete "12,000" Insert "6,000" 7 8 Page 71, line 14: 9 10 Delete "12,000"

Insert "6,000"

11

L

3/7 31-LS0004\E.A.10 Radford 3/23/20 AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

1	Page 70, line 13:
2	Delete "12,000"
3	Insert " <u>9,000</u> "
4	
5	Page 70, line 29:
6	Delete "12,000"
7	Insert " <u>9,000</u> "
8	
9	Page 71, line 14:
10	Delete "12,000"
11	Insert " <u>9,000</u> "

W/D

31-LS0004\E.A.11 Radford 3/23/20

AMENDMENT #5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

- 1 Page 50, line 19:
- 2 Following "premises":
- Insert "once every three months"

FAILED Y N 2 1 8 31-LS0004\E.A.9 Radford 3/23/20

AMENDMENT #6

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

1	Page 22, line 21:
2	Delete "10:00 p.m."
3	Insert "9:00 p.m."
4	
5	Page 23, line 30:
6	Delete "10:00 p.m."
7	Insert "9:00 p.m."
8	
9	Page 25, line 5:
10	Delete "10:00 p.m."
11	Insert "9:00 p.m."
12	
13	Page 50, line 20:
14	Delete "10:00 p.m."
15	Insert "9:00 p.m."
16	
17	Page 87, line 13:
18	Delete "10:00 p.m."
19	Insert "9:00 p.m."

PAILED

y N 5/5

-LS0004\E.A.18 Radford 3/24/20

AMENDMENT #7

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

1	Page 11, line 27:
2	Delete "AS 04.09.610,"
3	Insert "AS 04.09.530, 04.09.610,"
4	
5	Page 31, line 24:
6	Delete "04.09.520"
7	Insert "04.09.530"
8	
9	Page 32, line 1:
10	Delete "04.09.520"
11	Insert "04.09.530"
12	
13	Page 44, following line 24:
14	Insert a new section to read:
15	"Sec. 04.09.530. Beverage dispensary repackaging endorsement. (a) A
16	beverage dispensary repackaging endorsement authorizes the holder of a beverage
17	dispensary license to offer alcoholic beverages for sale for consumption off the
18	licensed premises and to subdivide and sell alcoholic beverages from the original
19	packages to smaller containers with federally compliant labels showing the standard
20	federal government warnings and the product name.
21	(b) The biennial fee for a beverage dispensary repackaging endorsement is
22	\$200.
23	(c) A beverage dispensary licensee with a beverage dispensary repackaging

1	endorsement
2	(1) may repackage alcoholic beverages for sale on the licensed
3	premises for consumption off the licensed premises by opening the original package
4	for the purpose of subdividing the contents into smaller packages.
5	(2) is authorized to sell, each day to a person on the licensed premises
6	for consumption off the licensed premises, not more than 5.167 gallons of beer;
7	(3) may permit an agent or employee to repackage alcoholic
8	beverages, but may not permit a customer or another person who is not an agent or
9	employee of the licensee to repackage alcoholic beverages
10	(4) is authorized to sell alcoholic beverages for consumption off the
11	licensed premises during the time allowable under local ordinance.
12	(d) The holder of a beverage dispensary license who repackages alcoholic
13	beverages without an endorsement under this section commits the offense of
14	unendorsed beverage dispensary repackaging.
15	(e) The holder of a beverage dispensary repackaging endorsement who fails to
16	comply with the requirements of this section commits the offense of beverage
17	dispensary repackaging endorsement noncompliance.
18	(f) Unendorsed beverage dispensary repackaging is a violation and is
19	punishable by a fine of \$500.
20	(g) Beverage dispensary repackaging endorsement noncompliance is a
21	violation."

2 8 FAILED

REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

3/26/20

CONCEPTUAL AMENDMENT #1

TO: CSSB 52 (FIN) am

Prohibits breweries, distilleries, and wineries in possession of a retail endorsement from providing free samples.

REPRESENTATIVE WOOL

3/26/20

CONCEPTUAL AMENDMENT # 2

TO: CSSB 52 (FIN) am

Requires breweries, distilleries, and wineries with a tasting room to establish a standardized system of tracking a customer's consumption of product. This system must be reported to and approved by the Alcohol Beverage Control Board or the Board may develop their own methodology.

W(D

31-LS0004\E.A.20 Radford 3/24/20

AMENDMENT # 8

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE TO: CSSB 52(FIN) am

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSTON

1	Page 118, line 22:
2	Delete "2021"
3	Insert "2022"
4	
5	Page 119, line 6:
6	Delete "2021"
7	Insert "2022"
8	
9	Page 119, line 11:
10	Delete "2021"
11	Insert "2022"
12	
13	Page 123, line 25:
14	Delete "2020"
15	Insert "2021"
16	
17	Page 123, line 27:
18	Delete "2021"
19	Insert "2022"